“DETERMINANTS OF SAVINGS PERFORMANCE IN MALAYSIA: A
STUDY IN ISLAMIC BANKS”

NUR NATASYA BINTI TAMRIN
2011216032

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (ISLAMIC BANKING)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (TERENGGANU)

02 JULY 2014

PREPARED TO:
MADAM DR. ZURIYATI BINTI AHMAD
USTAZ DR. MOHD SABRI BIN ABDUL GHAFAR



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

WITH HONOURS (ISLAMIC BANKING)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (TERENGGANU)

[, NUR NATASYA BINTI TAMRIN, (I/C Number: 920301-10-5714)

Hereby declare that:

¢ This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, any locally or
overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.

e The project paper is the result of our independent work and investigation, except where
otherwise stated.

e All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my

information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: o Date: _. :




ABSTRACT

Malaysia is as one of the committed Muslim countries towards the developing an Islamic
banking system. This study investigates the “Determinants of Saving in Malaysia: A Study in
Islamic banks”. It focused on the factors that influencing people to make a saving in Islamic
banks. There are several objective that had been conducted includes: (i) to assess the
determinants of saving in Islamic banks, (ii) to determine the magnitude of the variables in
influencing saving in Islamic banks, and (iii) to find out the most significant variables in
influencing saving in Islamic banks. This study analyzes the important function of money supply,
Islamic deposit rate, consumer price index and gross domestic product. The results highlighted
that all of the variables are significant value in determining saving in Islamic banks. With higher
Islam is significantly correlated with a higher rate of return and automatically the interest rate in
conventional banks will become low. This means, when rate of return that provided by Islamic
banks is lower that interest rate that provided by conventional banks, it will make Islamic banks’
depositors transfer their funds to conventional banks. This action finds that the existence of
commercial risk between Islamic banks and also conventional banks. The findings of this study

have implications on the risk management that experienced by both of the banks.

vii



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.0 Background of the Study

1.1 Problem Statement

1.2 Objective of the Study

1.3 Significance of the Study

1.4 Scope of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Introduction

2.1 Saving and Islamic deposit rate

2.2 Saving and Gross Domestic Product (GDP)
2.3 Saving and money supply

2.4 Saving and Consumer Price Index (CPI)

2.5 Conclusion

PAGE

Vi

vii

12

13

15

16



CHAPTER THREE: RESEACRH METHODOLOGY

3.0 Introduction
3.1 Model
3.2 Variables Description
3.2.1 Money supply
3.2.2 Islamic deposit rate
3.2.3 Gross domestic product
3.2.4 Consumer price index
3.3 Measure for the Analysis
3.3.1 R-squared (R2)
3.3.2 T-statistics
3.3.3 F-statistics
3.83.4 Durbin Watson

3.4 Scope & Data Collection

CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION

4.0 Introduction
4.1 Empirical Result
4.2 Model
4.2.1 Coefficient
4.3 Interpretation of the Result
4.3.1 R-squared
4.3.2 T-statistics
4.3.3 F-statistics
4.3.4 Durbin Watson

4.4 Result Analysis

17

17

19

20

20

21

21

22

22

22

23

24

24

26

27

28

28

29

29



	“DETERMINANTS OF SAVINGS PERFORMANCE IN MALAYSIA: ASTUDY IN ISLAMIC BANKS*
	DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT

