

# "DETERMINANTS OF SAVINGS PERFORMANCE IN MALAYSIA: A STUDY IN ISLAMIC BANKS"

## NUR NATASYA BINTI TAMRIN 2011216032

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

WITH HONOURS (ISLAMIC BANKING)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (TERENGGANU)

02 JULY 2014

PREPARED TO:

MADAM DR. ZURIYATI BINTI AHMAD
USTAZ DR. MOHD SABRI BIN ABDUL GHAFAR

#### **DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK**



# BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (ISLAMIC BANKING) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (TERENGGANU)

I, NUR NATASYA BINTI TAMRIN, (I/C Number: 920301-10-5714)

Hereby declare that:

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, any locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.
- The project paper is the result of our independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

	The state of the s	
O		Date: 13 Vit Butter
Signature: _	e de la companya de	Date.
oignataro		

### **ABSTRACT**

Malaysia is as one of the committed Muslim countries towards the developing an Islamic banking system. This study investigates the "Determinants of Saving in Malaysia: A Study in Islamic banks". It focused on the factors that influencing people to make a saving in Islamic banks. There are several objective that had been conducted includes: (i) to assess the determinants of saving in Islamic banks, (ii) to determine the magnitude of the variables in influencing saving in Islamic banks, and (iii) to find out the most significant variables in influencing saving in Islamic banks. This study analyzes the important function of money supply, Islamic deposit rate, consumer price index and gross domestic product. The results highlighted that all of the variables are significant value in determining saving in Islamic banks. With higher Islam is significantly correlated with a higher rate of return and automatically the interest rate in conventional banks will become low. This means, when rate of return that provided by Islamic banks is lower that interest rate that provided by conventional banks, it will make Islamic banks' depositors transfer their funds to conventional banks. This action finds that the existence of commercial risk between Islamic banks and also conventional banks. The findings of this study have implications on the risk management that experienced by both of the banks.

### **TABLE OF CONTENT**

CONTENT	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
LIST OF TABLE	V
LIST OF FIGURE	vi
ABSTRACT	vii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.0 Background of the Study	1
1.1 Problem Statement	2
1.2 Objective of the Study	4
1.3 Significance of the Study	4
1.4 Scope of the Study	5
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0 Introduction	6
2.1 Saving and Islamic deposit rate	6
2.2 Saving and Gross Domestic Product (GDP)	12
2.3 Saving and money supply	13
2.4 Saving and Consumer Price Index (CPI)	15
2.5 Conclusion	16

### CHAPTER THREE: RESEACRH METHODOLOGY

3.0	Introduction	17
3.1	Model	17
3.2	Variables Description	
	3.2.1 Money supply	19
	3.2.2 Islamic deposit rate	20
	3.2.3 Gross domestic product	20
	3.2.4 Consumer price index	21
3.3	Measure for the Analysis	
	3.3.1 R-squared (R2)	21
	3.3.2 T-statistics	22
	3.3.3 F-statistics	22
	3.3.4 Durbin Watson	22
3.4	Scope & Data Collection	23
СН	APTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	
4.0	Introduction	24
4.1	Empirical Result	24
4.2	Model	26
	4.2.1 Coefficient	27
4.3	Interpretation of the Result	
	4.3.1 R-squared	28
	4.3.2 T-statistics	28
	4.3.3 F-statistics	29
	4.3.4 Durbin Watson	29
4.4	Result Analysis	2